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These pensions shall be uniform in amount, except as herein
otherwise provided. No such pension shall be paid to any person
while he remains a member of the fire department and no person
receiving such pension shall be entitled to other relief from the as-
sociation. No payments made or to be made by the association to
any member on the pension roll shall be subject to judgment, gar-
nishment, execution, or other legal process and no person entitled
to such payment shall have the right to assign the same, nor shall
the association have the authority to recognize any assignment or
pay over any sum which has been assigned.

Sec. 2. This law shall become effective vpon its approval by
the governing body of the village of Hoyt Lakes and upon compli-
ance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021. This act shall ex-
pire January 1, 1973.

Approved May 24, 1967,

CHAPTER 860—H. F. No. 1253
[Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries of members of the county board
of commissioners of Itasca county; amending Laws 1959, Chapter
352, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1,  Laws 1959, Chapter 352, Section 1, as amended
by Laws 1961, Chapter 356, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section |. Itasca county, commissioners’ salaries.  Sub-
division I.  Notwithstanding the provisions of any other law to
the contrary, each member, except the chairman, of the board of
county commissioners of the county of Itasca shall receive a
monthly salary of $400 payable on the first day of each calendar
month as the salaries of other county officials are paid. The chair-
man of the board of county commissioners shall receive a monthly
salary of $425 payable in the same manner as other board mem-
bers’ salaries are paid.

Subd. 2. The salaries specified in subdivision 1 constitute
base salaries. The county board, if it so elects, may increase these
salaries on the basis of the cost of living salary adjustment as pro-
vided in Minnesora Statutes, Section 375.43.
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Sec. 2. Section 1 is effective when approved by the board of
county commissioners of Itasca county and upon compliance with
Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 861—H. F. No. 1290
[Not Coded]

An act relating 1o Hennepin county; abolishing the board of
auditors in Hennepin county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hennepin county; board of auditors.  The board
of audit in Hennepin county is abolished and the duties of the board
of audit in Hennepin county are transferred to the county board of
commissioners except that the three audits of the treasurer’s records
required annually under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sec-
tion 385.06 shall not be mandatory. The county board shall em-
ploy the assistance of any county officer or employee or any certified
public accountant in the performance of duties hereby transferred to
the county board where such assistance is deemed necessary by the
county board to accomplish the internal audit or other functions in-
volved.

Sec. 2.  This act is effective upon its approval by the board
of county commissioners of Hennepin county and upon compliance
with Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 862—H. F. No. 1356

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to mark
canoe and boating routes and develop camp sites on certain rivers:
amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 85.32, Subdivisions I, 2
and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 85.32, Subdivi-
sion 1, is amended to read:
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